

DECISION No MB/9 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security (ENISA) on appointing accounting officer

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF ENISA,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 526/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2013 concerning the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security and repealing Regulation (EC) No 460/2004;

Having regard to the Decision No MB/2014/1 WP of the Management Board on the Financial regulation applicable to the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security in conformity with the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1271/2013 of 30 September 2013 on the framework financial regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 8 of Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council, in particular Article 50;

Whereas:

- 1) The current accounting officer has tendered his resignation to be effective as of 15 September 2016;
- 2) In line with good administration, it is proposed to appoint new accounting officer at the earliest opportunity;
- Having considered the skills and competence of the internal staff of ENISA, a suitable candidate has been identified that has the appropriate competence as evidenced by diplomas and professional experience;
- 4) The Executive Board has been consulted in relation to this decision at its meeting held on 6 September 2016 and has proposed to appoint the accounting officer on a temporary basis pending further discussion at the Management Board meeting scheduled for the 4 October 2016.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Mr Nuno Miguel Pereira is appointed as Accounting Officer of the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security (ENISA) on a temporary basis until the final selection has been made by the Management Board.



Article 2

The MB Decision of 9 October 2012 on the appointing Mr Michail Christidis as accounting officer of ENISA is hereby repealed.

Article 3 This Decision shall take effect as of 16 September 2016.

Done by written procedure on 15 September 2016.

On behalf of the Management Board,

[signed]

Mr. Jörgen Samuelsson Chair of the Management Board of ENISA